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prices; If the public sector sell them at higher prices, then the hon. Members might'criticise about the functioning .of the public sector units, There would be a number of other implications. I do not knOw whether the public sectors units shculd at all be denied the normal advantage of th. the economic activities.

Rise in Issue price of Wheat

*777. PROF. MADHU DANDA-
VATE: Will the Minister of AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is true that immediately after the announcement of the new procurement and price policy, the issue price of wheat went up by 40 per cent; and

(b) if so, what prompt action is proposed to bring !lawn the issue prices of wheat?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SmNDE):
(a) and (b) Consequent from the increase in the purchase price of wheat, the Central issue price of wheat has been revised to Rs. 1251-
per quintaj for all varieties against Rs. 901- and Rs. 961- per quintal for common and superior varieties fixed earlier.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: Mr.
Speaker, Sir, before I put my supplementary, I 'Would like to bring to YOUr notice that he has not replied part (a) of the question at all.
I shall put my supplementary after he replies to part (a) of my question.

MR. SPEAKER: You can ask that through your supplementary.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: I
think he has forgotten part (a) of my questl sn. Let him first reply to ll'lat.
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SHRI A:NNASAHEB P. SHINDE: I
would like to submit to you that the hon. Member may be having a different view. I have tried to make a humble attempt to reply to his question. May be, he may have a different view.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
Part CB) of the question is-

"What prompt action is being taken to see that the issue prices are brought down?".

Not a single word has been given in reply to that. You may read the reply yourself, Sir. If not giving a reply is also part of l\.1e reply, then it is all right.

MR .. SPEAKER: He says that he has'already given the reply. Now, I leave it to the hon. Member to' get the clarifications he wants from the the hon. Minister through his supplementary question.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: In view of the 38.8 per cent rise in the iSSUe prices as admitted by tlhe hon.
Minister, may I know whether Government would decide to provide adequate Central food subsidy so that the issue .. prices which have been raised can be brought down?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. ,SHINDE:
'oNe appreciate the concern of the hon. Member about the high issue prices, but I would again like to appeal to the House. and to .the hon.
Member to consider whether this was avoidable at all, because it was the desire of this HOUse that remunera-
tivs prices should be paid to the farmers, and it was an almost unanimous demand from all sides of the House; and everybody knows that it is in .he national interest that production should not go down and' no prices should be fixed which may discourage production or bring the economy of the country into difficulties as a resalt of lesser produetien, So, a remunerative price of Rs. 106 has been fixed.
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Now, the question is whether it should be sold at a subsidised rate.
Even at the present rate of issue price, our calculations indicate that there Would be a subsidy of Rs. 7 per quintal involve ̂ in that; that mans that if 3 million tonnes of wheat are distributed, the total subsidy would come to about Rs. 21 crores.
So, the subsidy is already there and it is provided for If more subsidy is to be provided, it means deficit financing and a number of other implications of the same of which hon Members are aware.

PBOF. M ADHU DANDAVATE: I
have said adequate food subsidy.

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE: I
would seek your indulgence, Sir. I have observed your remarks earlier, but if I do not clarify one point further here, perhaps hon. Members may misunderstand me. Imported wheat at the moment is purchased at much higher prices, while we are selling it at cheaper prices. So, even the subsidy of Rs. 100 crores that we have provided for in the budget may get absorbed in tfcat. It is a matter of judgment whether it is possible to have subsidy higher than Rs. 100 crores and whether the economy can bear it

PROF. M ADHU DANDAVATK. Id view of the increase in the issue price of wheat and alao the unsatisfactory procurement, will Government decide to reconsider this entire approach to the policy of take-over to that at least the vulnerable flections of society can be assured of wheat at lower issue prices and also protection to them?

SHRI ANNASAHEB p. SHINDE: I do not know what the hon. Member means by reconsidering the policy.
After giving a lot of thought to the Problem, Government have come to c*rtain conclusion* and there is no Proposal at the moment to reconsider the policy as such.

As far as providing foodgrains to the vulnerable sections is concerned, Government are equally concerned about it, and our effort would be to see that the public distribution system in the country is supported by providing food at the issue price of Rs. 125 to the State Government.
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SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
There has been mixed reaction but by and large, I learn that large section of the farming community have reacted very favourably to the prices announced by Government. But there can be different views, because the inputs are in short supply and there are a number of other difficulties. but the interests of the farmers, to my mind, have been taken into*
consideration while fixing the prices
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SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
When the issue price is raised, naturally everywhere through the public distribution sys'em from a particular date the new price comes into force.
Most of the wheat procured last year has already been distributed; only a few areas here and there remain where it is now distributed. What is being distributed now is imported wheat over large parts of the country In specific areas, there may be a small quantity of the procured wheat being sold. But that is inevitable when Government takes a decision on an all-India basis
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SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
The farmer** interest has been very much M&en into account hi the new policy. The hon. member will appreciate that the price mixed of Rs. 105 would be almost the minimum price and not the procurement price as such. If as a result of the operation of t*i e market mechanism, the price rules at Rs 110 or Rs. 115, to that extent the farmers* interests will be protected In fact, what the new policy ensures is larger production and incentive to the producer. I do not think a negative view should be taken of this policy.

SHRI SHIVAJI RAO &  DBSH-
M U KH : May I know whether the concept of subsidy is barn out of a misplaced enthusiasm tor increase i*
the cost of distribution which is as high as 40 per cent? How long do Government propose to insist on this democracy and socialism in the principle of subsidy under which all the high income group people in urban areas are subsidised in the matter of cost of foodgrains and also in term*
of incresed salaries and DA?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P  SHINDE:
He has expressed his opmion I do not think an answer is called for It is not relevant.

SHRI SHIVAJI RAO S DESH-
MUKH- It is relevant.

SHRI ANNASAHEB P SHINDE:
Without gomg in*o the rationale of it. Government naturally feel that higher subsidies would cieate more problems for the economy and therefore, the effort is to reduce the element of subsidy m the issue price

SHRI SHIVAJI RAO  S  DESH-
MUKH* My question has not been answered I asked whether the coat of distribution is as high as 40 per cent. Let Government come out with facts at least.

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE It is not a correct statement that it is as high as 40 per cent Of course, information about the cost of overheads etc involved in this has been given on the floor of the House a number of times

' SHRI SHIVAJI RAO S DESK-
M U KH : Is it as high as 40 per cent?

MR. SPEAKER: Do not make it a debating hour
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SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: When the procurement price was fixed at Rs. 10ft per quintal, we were assured by the Cabinet Minster that the issue price would not be more than Rs. 1.25 per kilo. Then the Gnief of the Grain Dealers’ Association, under whose initiative the whole thing was handed over to the private sector, made a statement saying that the price may rise to Rs. 1.50 a kilo, which has come true. What is the basis of fixing the issue price? Is it calculated on all basis of procurement price or some subsidy is given so that the consumer may be benefited or it has been done at the dictates of the Grain Dealers’ Association who have forced Government to change the decision?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
As I have said earlier, there wa*
no question of Government formulating its policies on the basis of the dictates of any organisation as such.
Of course* Government examines all ideas and suggestions. That is a different matter.

SHRI PILOO MODY; You make the policy at the dictates of these people and you change it at the dictates of some other people.

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE; It is well known to the hon. Members of the House that a very large number of elements for the subsidies were involved. The difference between the procurement price and the issue price was very low. After examining all the possibilities, the Government casne to the conclusion that when ■
the minimum price had to be raised to Rs. 106, naturally, the issue price was decided to be raised to Rs. 125,
■where it rests. According to the calculation of the Food Coip6jration of India, even this should Include an element of Rs. 7 per quintal as subsidy, because, with the other costa like transport, storage charges, etc., it comea to almost Rs. 25 to Rs. 27
Plus Rs. 5, totalling Rs. 82. That is th« oveifcead expenditure. So, it W)ear,s R». 7 as subsidy per quintal.

MR. SPEAKER; Next question.

(SHRI S. B. GIRl: Sir, in my Telengana area we are not given any wheat.
I want to ask a question.

MR. SPEAKER: Kindly sit down.
I have called the next question. I do not go by areas; I go by the questions.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: He says not only Telengana was lost but wheat also was lo««t!

MR. SPEAKER; Please ait down.
We have not been able to do many questions.
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHfcNDE):
(a) to (c). A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

The decision of the Government of India to lift all restrictions on the movement of coarse grains was an­

